

No. 20-7932

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
October Term, 2020

VIRGIL DELANO PRESNELL,
Petitioner

-v-

BENJAMIN FORD, Warden,
Georgia Diagnostic Prison,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
Capital Case

*Monet Brewerton-Palmer
Federal Defender Program, Inc.
101 Marietta Street, Suite 1500
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
404-688-7530
Monet_Brewerton@fd.org

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Virgil Delano Presnell

-Capital Case-

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT IN REPLY 1

 I. *WILSON* APPLIES TO MR. PRESNELL’S CASE..... 1

 A. THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE “LOOK-THROUGH”
 ANALYSIS..... 2

 B. *RICHTER*’S “ANY REASONABLE BASIS” STANDARD DID
 NOT SURVIVE *WILSON* IN CASES LIKE MR. PRESNELL’S..... 7

 C. RESPONDENT ARGUES AGAINST AN ARGUMENT MR.
 PRESNELL DID NOT MAKE. 11

 II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT DISREGARDED *WILSON* IN
 ADJUDICATING MR. PRESNELL’S CASE..... 12

 III. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT CONSISTENTLY REFUSES TO APPLY
 WILSON..... 14

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SUPREME COURT OPINIONS

<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 576 U.S. 305 (2015)	5-6
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013)	9-11
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	2
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 565 U.S. 34 (2011)	2
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hittson v. Chatman</i> , 576 U.S. 1028 (2015)	4-5, 8
<i>Shoop v. Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 504 (2019)	8-9
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	4, 12
<i>White v. Wheeler</i> , 577 U.S. 73 (2015)	9-10
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	14
<i>Woods v. Etherton</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1149 (2016)	9-10
<i>Yarbrough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2001)	9-10
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991)	<i>passim</i>

FEDERAL COURT OPINIONS

<i>Butts v. GDCP Warden</i> , 850 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Esposito v. Warden</i> , 818 F. App'x 962 (11th Cir. 2020)	14-15
<i>Hittson v. GDCP Warden</i> , 759 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2014)	6-8
<i>Jenkins v. Comm'r, Alabama Dep't of Corr.</i> , 963 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Jenkins v. Dunn</i> , 2021 WL 1951891 (May 17, 2021)	14
<i>Jones v. Warden</i> , 746 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2014)	3-4
<i>Jones v. Warden</i> , 753 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Lucas v. Warden, GDCP</i> , 771 F.3d 785 (11th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Tollette v. Warden, GDCP</i> , 816 F. App'x 361 (11th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Tollette v. Ford</i> , 2021 WL 1602682 (U.S. Apr. 26, 2021)	14
<i>Whatley v. Warden, GDCP</i> , 955 F.3d 924 (11th Cir. 2020)	14-15
<i>Wilson v. Warden</i> , 834 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2016)	6

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254	<i>passim</i>
------------------------	---------------

STATE CASES

<i>Redmon v. Johnson</i> , 809 S.E.2d 468 (Ga. 2018)	2
---	---

STATE STATUTES

O.C.G.A. § 9-14-49 2
